Your Directors commend the resolution as set out in item No. 6 in the notice for your
approval .

Item No 7.

In pursuance to the disclosure norms as contained under Regulation 73 of SEBI
(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)(Amendment) Regulations, 2011,
the following disclosures were made for the purpose of passing of the said Special
Resolution by the shareholders at the ensuing Annual  General Meeting.

OBJECTS OF THE PREFERENTIAL ISSUE :

(i) Your Company has decided to set up 10 MWs capacity Thermal Power unit at
Gondiparla, Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh.  The proceeds of this issue is being utilized
for part financing the Capital Expenditure on thermal power project, balancing
equipment, augmenting working capital requirements.

(ii)  Proposal of the Promoters to subscribe :

The preferential issue of equity shares would be made to M/S Gowri Gopal
Hospitals  Pvt Ltd , one of the promoters of the Company  which have given
undertaking to subscribe to the preferential issue vide their undertaking letter dt.
26.08.2011.

(iii) The Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the
preferential issue is as  under:

Category
Pre-issue Post-issue

No.of Shares % of Holding No.of Shares % of Holding

Promoters Group

Individuals 1007794 9.21 1007794 8.77

Bodies Corporate 4253609 38.85 4800979 41.77

Sub-total- Promoter

group 5261403 48.06 5808773 50.53

Non-Promoters

Mutual Funds / UTI 1895 0.02 1895 0.02

NRIs 984145 8.99 984145 8.56

Bodies Corporate 832921 7.61 832921 7.25

Financial Institutions 37810 0.35 37810 0.33

General Public/Others 3829287 34.98 3829287 33.31

Sub-total- Public 5686058 51.94 5686058 49.47

Total 10947461 100.00 11494831 100.00

SREE RAYALASEEMA HI-STRENGTH HYPO LIMITED

8

(iv) Proposed time within which the preferential  allotment  shall  be completed :

The allotment of equity shares would be completed within the time prescribed
under the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)(Amendment)
Regulations, 2011 i.e., within 15 days of the shareholders approval for the
preferential issue or sanction of required approvals from the Stock Exchanges,
SEBI and other related authorities.

(v) The identity of the proposed allottees and the percentage of post
preferential issue capital, change in control consequent to the issue  :